# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name			Execution Date	
Eugene A. Gregerson		02/15/2011		
Russell Stanton			02/15/2011	
Michael Allen			02/15/2011	
Michael Connor			02/15/2011	
Scott Coppen			02/15/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	maging, Ll	_C	]	
	323 West Main Street			
City: Ayer				
	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code: 01432	01432			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: Property Type	1	Number		
Application Number: 1302		5573		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	, <b></b>			
Correspondence will be sent via Phone: (97	8)246-026 <b>a <i>US Mail v</i> 8) 761-312 1575@yah vin T. Shau</b>	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 oo.com		
Correspondent Name:KeAddress Line 1:P.C	D. Box 622 ynard, MAS	SSACHUSETTS 01432		
Correspondent Name:KeAddress Line 1:P.C	ynard, MAS	SSACHUSETTS 01432		

Total Attachments: 7 source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page1.tif source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page2.tif source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page3.tif source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page5.tif source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page6.tif source=ILOGC-003 Assignment p1#page7.tif

PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

Eugene A. Gregerson, residing at 95 Kettle Hole Road, Bolton, Massachusetts 01740;

Russell Stanton, residing at 745 Page Street, Lunenberg, Massachusetts 01462;

Michael Allen, residing at 1214 Hill Road, Apt. #2, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719;

Michael Connor, residing at 35 Highland Street, Tyngsboro, Massachusetts 01879;

and

Scott Coppen, residing at 15 Woodson Drive, Amesbury, Massachusetts 01913,

hereby sell and assign to MOBIUS IMAGING, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having a principal place of business at 323 West Main Street, Ayer, Massachusetts 01432, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, throughout the United States, its territories and all foreign countries in and to our invention(s) in

### DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING APPARATUS WITH AIRFLOW COOLING SYSTEM

and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor filed on February 11, 2011, Application No. 13/025,573, and any such patents as may issue thereon, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to make such assignment, and agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators that we will, at the expense of said MOBIUS IMAGING, LLC, execute all applications for patents in foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved,

- 1 -

and generally do everything possible to aid said MOBIUS IMAGING, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in the United States, its territories and all foreign countries.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to MOBIUS IMAGING, LLC, its successors and assigns.

#### - 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Eugene A. Gregerson

Date: 02/15/2011\_\_\_\_\_ Date: 2/15/11

(Signature) Ŵj tness

Date:\_

-

Witness (Please Print Name)

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

- 4 -

an state the total

Russell Stanton

Witness (Signature)

Date: 2-15-2011

Date: 2/15/11

Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

- 5 -

Date: 0 2/15/11

Michael Allen

Witness (Signature)

Flizzabeth G. Down

Witness (Please Print Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Date: <u>2 - 15 - 2011</u>

Michael Connor

Witness (Signature)

Date: 2/15/11

Flizzbeth G. Dond

Witness (Please Print Name)

- 6 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

- 7 -

Scott Coppen

Date: FEB 15, 2011

Witness (Signature)

Date: 2/15/11

raheta G.t MA

Witness (Please Print Name)

401332.1

# PATENT REEL: 025938 FRAME: 0917

**RECORDED: 03/11/2011**